Assuming there was no change in the quantity of home consumption and based on the same 

unit price before the use of organic manure, the study showed a significant increase in 

farmers’ income after the sales of the farm produce, (seeTable 1). 

The total sales of farm products before the use of manure stood at 850.000FCFA (eight 

hundred and fifty thousand francs CFA) and after, it rose to 2, 658,000FCFA (two million, 

six hundred and fifty eight thousand francs CFA,) thus, revealing a net increase of I, 808, 

000FCFA (one million eight hundred and eight thousand francs CFA). This increase is 

attributable to access to market.  Ndop is basically an agricultural town and has local market 

days known to traders and middle men in the region.